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Tevin Voong

From: Tevin Voong
Sent: Wednesday, April 13, 2022 8:07 AM
To: Tevin Voong
Subject: FW: Smoking Ban in Multiunit Buildings

From: deb sheridan    
Sent: Tuesday, April 12, 2022 7:12 PM 
To: Gene Goss <ggoss@cityofsierramadre.com>; Robert Parkhurst <rparkhurst@cityofsierramadre.com>; Edward Garcia 
<egarcia@cityofsierramadre.com>; Rachelle Arizmendi <rarizmendi@cityofsierramadre.com>; Kelly Kriebs 
<kkriebs@cityofsierramadre.com> 
Cc: Aleks Giragosian <agiragosian@chwlaw.us>; Jose Reynoso <jreynoso@cityofsierramadre.com>; Laura Aguilar 
<laguilar@cityofsierramadre.com> 
Subject: Smoking Ban in Multiunit Buildings 

 

Dear Council Members, 
 
I regret leaving the meeting to watch at home.  I'd like to comment on this as I watch you debate the ordinance: 
 
1.  The dangerous health issues of second-hand smoke is real.  I went to the hospital three times when exposed 
to second hand smoke.  The last time I was only 39, and the doctor told me to make out a will if I didn't have 
one.  My sister has had asthma her whole life - we grew up in a houseful of smoke. 
 
2.  We own Section 8 apartments in Grand Rapids, Michigan.  They became smoke-free about 10 years ago.  As 
I recall, that was about the same time that Day One brought this before our City Council.   
 
3.  "It will ruin the business of bars, restaurants if we ban smoking."  Didn't happen, did it?  "We can't have 
smoke free flights."  I'm no longer sick for days after flying cross-country.  
 
4.  We're in LA for heavens sake - go outside if you're so addicted you must smoke.  
 
I'm not quite sure of what the final result was, but please pursue this.  As always, thank you for your efforts on 
the behalf of all of us residents. 
 
Deb Sheridan 

  

 CAUTION: This message is from an EXTERNAL SENDER - be CAUTIOUS, particularly with links and 
attachments.  
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Sierra Madre City Planning Commission 
232 W. Sierra Madre Blvd. 
Sierra Madre, CA  
 
Via email to PublicComment@CityofSierraMadre.com; 
planningcommission@cityofsierramadre.com 
 

Re:  700 North Sunnyside Avenue, Mater Dolorosa Development 
 
Dear Members of the Sierra Madre Planning Commission, 

Strumwasser & Woocher LLP represents Protect Sierra Madre, an all-volunteer group of 
Sierra Madre residents concerned about the proposed “Meadows at Bailey Canyon” project 
(“Project”) on the property located at 700 North Sunnyside Avenue, owned by The Congregation 
of the Passion, Mater Dolorosa Community, which would be the largest housing development 
project in Sierra Madre history. 

This firm has conducted a detailed review of the plan to build 42 high end homes, the 
Draft and Final Environmental Impact Reports (EIR), comments on the Draft EIR, as well as the 
applicable text of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This revealed a substantial 
discrepancy between the Draft EIR and the Final EIR: though the Draft EIR indicated the project 
would involve some widening of Carter Avenue on the Mater Dolorosa property, nowhere did it 
disclose that the portion of Carter Avenue between the southeastern portion of the project site 
boundary and Lima Street would be widened, over a dozen protected trees completely removed 
or directly impacted, and a new project access route behind homes along a now-little used 
portion of Carter Avenue would be established. Because there is no formal opportunity for public 
comment on a Final EIR (Center for Biological Diversity v. Dept. of Fish & Wildlife (2015) 62 
Cal.4th 204, 237; CEQA Guidelines §15089(b)1), this means the public has been denied the 

 
 1 All references to the “CEQA Guidelines” or “Guidelines” refer to Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, 
§ 15000 et seq. developed by the Office of Planning and Research and adopted by the California 
Resources Agency. (Pub. Res. Code §§ 21083, 21087.) “[C]ourts should afford great weight to the 
Guidelines except when a provision is clearly unauthorized or erroneous under CEQA.” (Laurel 
Heights Improvement Ass’n v. Regents of Univ. of Cal. (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376, 391 n.2 (“Laurel 
Heights I”).) 

http://www.strumwooch.com/
mailto:PublicComment@CityofSierraMadre.com
mailto:planningcommission@cityofsierramadre.com
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participation in the environmental review process to which it is entitled by CEQA. We 
recommend that you require that the EIR be recirculated prior to considering the project. 
Proceeding to certify the EIR absent re-circulation could put the project in legal jeopardy. 

Additionally, the EIR’s analysis of impacts to water and sewer, and the mitigation 
measures or “project design features” for these critical municipal services, is inadequate and fails 
to satisfy CEQA’s requirements. The EIR must be revised and these impacts should be addressed 
correctly. 

Moreover, the applicant requests a Lot Line Adjustment that would be illegal and in 
violation of the state Subdivision Map Act.  This request must be denied, and the project must be 
required to comply with the Subdivision Map Act in its request to create new legal parcels from 
the single parcel at 700 North Sunnyside that has existed since the Passionists first acquired this 
property. 

 
A. THE EIR DOES NOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 

An EIR is the “heart of CEQA.” (Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors 
(1990) 52 Cal.3d 553, 564.) It is an informational document that provides detailed information 
about the effects of a proposed project; “[i]ts purpose is to inform the public and its responsible 
officials of the environmental consequences of their decisions before they are made.” (Laurel 
Heights I, 47 Cal.3d at p. 392, emphasis added.) This begins with a description of the project, 
which must contain specific information, including the “precise location and boundaries of the 
proposed project shall be shown on a detailed map, preferably topographic.” (CEQA Guidelines, 
§ 15124, subd. (a).) Hence, an agency’s failure to accurately describe the proposed project in 
detail can render an entire EIR inadequate and misleading, for it precludes informed public 
participation in the process.  

CEQA also contains specific requirements to prevent agencies from changing the 
description of the project or adding in substantial information after the public has already 
commented on a draft EIR. For example, Public Resources Code section 21092.1 provides that 
when a lead agency adds “significant new information” to an EIR after completion of 
consultation with other agencies and the public, the lead agency must pursue an additional round 
of consultation before certifying the EIR. Information is deemed “significant” if it would change 
the EIR “in a way that deprives the public of a meaningful opportunity to comment upon a 
substantial adverse environmental effect of the project or a feasible way to mitigate or avoid 
such an effect.” (Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of the University of California 
(1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112, 1129 (Laurel Heights II); accord, CEQA Guidelines, § 15088.5, subd. 
(a).) Recirculation is required when new information reveals, for example, a new substantial 
impact or a substantially increased impact on the environment. (Laurel Heights II, at pp. 1129–
1130.) 
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In this case, the Draft EIR describes the proposed Project as development of a 17.30-acre 
parcel, featuring 42 detached single-family homes, a roughly 3-acre public park, as well as 
changes to portions of two streets within the 17.30-acre footprint. (Draft EIR, ES-1, p. 17 
[describing “reconfigur[ing]” North Sunnyside Avenue and “improv[ing]” Carter Avenue].) 
There was no mention of “improvements” to the portions of Carter Avenue that lay beyond the 
17.30-acre parcel, nor any detailed map showing that the boundaries of the proposed Project 
actually extended beyond the 17.30-acre parcel.  

The newly-disclosed component of the Project involves reconfiguring “off-site” portions 
of Carter Avenue, increasing the overall Project footprint by acquiring public rights-of-way and 
widening of Carter Avenue between the southeastern portion of the project site boundary and 
Lima Street. This would involve acquiring 9 feet of public right-of-way to widen Carter Avenue 
to a total of 24 feet (10 feet for each travel lane plus one 4-foot curb along the southern boundary 
of Carter Avenue) and a 6-foot sidewalk on the north side of Carter Avenue--a total width of 30 
feet. (Final EIR, RTC-293, p. 311.) 

To depict these changes, new figures were “added to the Final EIR” (Final EIR, RTC-11, 
p. 29) acknowledging, for the first time, that what was once a relatively unused single-lane road 
providing access to Bailey Canyon Wilderness Park, would be widened to become a major artery 
for Sierra Madre’s largest housing development in history: 
 

 
 

In fact, this “offsite” widening of Carter Avenue was part of the Project from the very 
beginning. Documents disclosed pursuant to a Public Records Act request confirm that 
representatives from Los Angeles County, the City of Sierra Madre, and the developer held 
meetings and exchanged emails as early as September 2020 regarding the plan to “widen Carter 
Avenue,” which would require acquiring “approximately 15 to 20 feet of right of way” from the 
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County property bordering Carter Avenue. (Exhibit 1, p. 2.) And yet there was no mention of this 
aspect of the Project in the Draft EIR, which was released almost a year later, in July 2021. 

The failure to disclose the “offsite” Carter Avenue widening undermines the credibility 
and analysis of the entire final EIR. For example, the Final EIR admits that it was based on the 
“proposed project site” as described in the draft EIR, but the draft EIR did not disclose or depict 
the additional road-widening later described in the Final EIR. (Final EIR, RTC-72, p. 90 [“The 
final boundary of the proposed project site is accurately depicted in the Draft EIR figures, and 
the proposed project site described in Draft EIR Chapter 3, Project Description, served as the 
basis of the environmental impact analysis provided in the EIR.”].) In other words, the Draft EIR 
description obscured the true scope of the project under consideration and, by extension, the true 
environmental impacts of that project.  

This failure to include the “offsite” Carter Avenue widening in the Draft EIR has 
cascading effects. Because it was not disclosed in the first place, there was no consideration of 
alternative proposals that would avoid or lessen the impacts of widening Carter. Because it was 
not disclosed in the Draft EIR, this important aspect of the Project was never subject to a formal 
comment period, presenting a moving target that has impaired the public’s ability to participate 
in the environmental review process. Because it was not disclosed in the Draft EIR, the public 
had no way of meaningfully considering the issues raised by the proposed Project. 

Moreover, the fact that the inclusion of this new component of the project required many 
“revisions” to the Final EIR in multiple different sections of the report reflects how important 
and significant this new component is. (Final EIR, ES.6 [Executive Summary], Section 3.3.12 
[Project Description], Sections 4.4.1-4.4.2 [Biological Resources], Section 4.11 [Land Use and 
Planning], Section 4.17 [Transportation], Final EIR Appendix C2 [Arborist Report].) In other 
words, the Draft EIR did not provide sufficient information to foster informed public 
participation and to enable reasonable decision-making. 

I. The Belated Disclosure of the Carter Avenue Improvement Project Deprived the 
Public of its Opportunity to Comment on Significant Concerns and 
Environmental Effects. 

The contemplated “off-site” component of the Project is an important, if not critical, 
aspect of the entire development. The failure to disclose this important aspect of the Project 
before gathering public comment precluded the public’s ability to meaningfully participate in the 
environmental review process.  

Removing More Mature Trees  

The Draft EIR warned the public that the Project entailed removing over 100 mature 
trees, 10 of which are protected under the City’s Tree Preservation and Protection Ordinance, 
and that the Project would “result in potentially significant impacts” in this respect. (Draft EIR, 
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ES-12, p. 28.) The newly-disclosed widening of Carter Avenue will impact an additional 16 
mature trees. (Final EIR Appendix C2 [Arborist Report], p. 12; Final EIR Appendix B [map of 
identified trees].) Yet the public had no opportunity to raise comments on these projected 
impacts nor mitigation measures, nor weigh in on potential alternatives because the “off-site” 
Carter Avenue widening component was not disclosed until the Final EIR. 

Indeed, the loss of these additional trees receives little to no analysis in the Final EIR, 
despite the fact that they play a critical role in providing habitat for local animals and anchor the 
very steeply sloped hillside, as shown here:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recall that the roots of large mature trees—the very trees which would be removed or impacted 
by the planned construction between a parking lot and the existing roadway—help stabilize the 
hillside and reduce erosion. Indeed, the impacts of widening Carter Avenue will be so significant 
that that an arborist must be present on-site during the proposed widening to ensure that 
unavoidable disturbance to soil and roots of trees (encroachment) does not end up requiring 
additional trees to be removed altogether.  



Sierra Madre Planning Commission 
April 6, 2022 
Page 6 
 

Not only was the public not made aware of these additional impacts but, to make matters 
worse, the Final EIR inaccurately characterizes the trees as located on City property. (Final EIR 
Appendix C2 [Arborist Report], p. 7 [stating all 16 of the trees inventoried in the “off-site 
improvement area” are “protected” trees as they are located on City-owned property within 
Bailey Canyon Wilderness Park].) In fact, those trees are located on property owned by Los 
Angeles County. As shown below, only the flat road bed belongs to the City of Sierra Madre; the 
sloped land is County property. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As a result of this glaring inaccuracy, the Arborists’ report contained in the Final EIR 
(and the mitigation based on that report) are fatally flawed. Had the Draft EIR accurately 
described that Carter Avenue would be widened and how, the public could have corrected these 
inaccurate statements. Instead, the Final EIR claims that these trees “must be replaced on a 1:1 
basis, with a like species, based on the City Tree Preservation and Protection Ordinance” (Final 
EIR Appendix C2 [Arborist Report], p. 13), when in reality, the City’s Ordinance does not apply.  

Greater Impacts on Ecologically Sensitive Areas 

Moreover, the newly-disclosed Carter Avenue widening component would not only 
increase the number of trees impacted, but the location of those impacted trees merits particular 
scrutiny for this aspect of the Project. Indeed, as stated by LACFCD, “[t]he hillsides above the 
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proposed housing project are highly erosive and subject to severe burn from wildfires.” (Draft 
EIR Appendix 1a [NOP and Comment Letters], p. 25.)  

In fact, the area to be impacted by the previously-undisclosed Carter Avenue widening is 
the most ecologically sensitive part of the entire project. It is the part of the project closest in 
proximity to Bailey Canyon Wilderness Park, as well as “adjacent to wetlands and riparian 
features.” (Final EIR, Vol. 1, RTC-97, p. 115.2) The California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
commented on the Draft EIR that the project is located in the range of black bears, mountain 
lion, nesting birds (including special status bird Bell’s vireo), Crotch’s bumble bee (DFW has 
determined listing this species on the California Endangered Species “may be warranted”), 
multiple species of bat, and several special status reptiles (including the southern California legless 
lizard and coast horned lizard). (Draft EIR Appendix 1a [NOP and Comment Letters], pp. 15-19.) 

Traffic-Related Safety and Noise Concerns 

The Final EIR at last acknowledges the fact that “Carter Avenue will perform as a two-
way access for the project site and will experience additional traffic generated by the proposed 
project.” (Final EIR, RTC-10, p. 28.) But it provides no basis for its conclusion that only 16% of 
the daily trips to and from the housing development would use Carter Avenue, which it claims is 
“discussed in Appendix K.” (Ibid.)3 Nor is it obvious why Carter Avenue would be relegated to 
only a “secondary” point for ingress and egress. Almost half of the homes are closer to Carter 
than Sunnyside; the parking lot of the proposed park would be adjacent to Carter, not to mention 
Carter Avenue has easier access to the City Center and the 210 freeway (via Baldwin Ave).  

These unexamined traffic increases along Carter Avenue carry significant safety and 
noise concerns. Apart from whether the traffic itself would have a significant impact, the 
potential increase in vehicular noise along a currently quiet and little used street requires 
assessment.  Similarly, the 12 percent grade of the on-site portion of Carter Avenue as it 
approaches the site boundary requires safety considerations off-site.  

 
2 The 1312-page Final EIR posted on the City’s website indicates it was last revised in 

January 2022. (See 
(https://www.cityofsierramadre.com/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=18280089.) Yet a 
new version of this “Final” EIR was revised and published in two volumes, apparently last 
revised on February 17, 2022. (See 
https://www.cityofsierramadre.com/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=18352111.) 
Volume 1 of the “Final EIR” contains the acknowledgment regarding the proposed Project’s 
proximity to “wetlands and riparian features;” the previously published “Final EIR” does not.  

3 Indeed, the Appendix K does not list Carter Avenue as a “roadway segment” likely to 
experience direct traffic effects. (Appendix K, p. 2.) Nor was Carter Avenue one of the roadways 
even analyzed at all. (Table at Appendix K, p. 4.) 

https://www.cityofsierramadre.com/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=18280089
https://www.cityofsierramadre.com/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=18352111
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Unexamined Impacts on County Stormwater Drains 

 The area impacted by the new Carter Avenue 
widening also plays an outsized role in terms of 
stormwater. The proposed off-site road widening would 
undeniably increase the amount of area covered by 
impervious surfaces, which would have impacts on 
“adjacent to wetlands and riparian features” (Final EIR, 
Vol. 1, RTC-97, p. 115) and could impact the 
effectiveness of the existing storm drains. As noted by the 
LACFCD, even without the Carter Avenue widening, the 
Project would impact county storm drains. (DEIR 
Appendix 1a, p. 25.) Depending on the slope of the 
widened Carter Avenue and the location of storm drains, 
further “[f]lood and debris control may be required to 
protect the proposed housing project.” (Ibid.)  
  

Impacts on City Water Infrastructure 

 Not only was the “offsite” widening of Carter Avenue first disclosed after the public 
comment period had ended, but the discussion of this project component is so vague and non-
descript that it fails even to adequately notify the public and decisionmakers about precisely what 
will occur. For example, the Final EIR does not disclose whether or not the widening project 
requires improving the roadbed itself, which is in a seriously deteriorating condition. Nor does 
the Final EIR make any mention of City water pipes beneath Carter Avenue, which are a regular 
source of leaks and, according to the City Manager, were installed in 1925.  

 What makes this omission particularly striking is the fact that, as early as October 2020, 
it was clear that the Developer was being asked to upgrade the 8-inch water line between the 
proposed development and the intersection of West Carter Ave & Oak Crest Dr/North Lima 
Street. Exhibit 2 to this letter, a record produced by the City in response to a public records 
request, confirms that upgrading this water line “on Carter from Lima to the development” was a 
“confirmed” part of the Project. Yet the Draft EIR, which was made public July 2021, is 
completely silent on this point. Only does the Final EIR vaguely list among “project design 
features” a newly-disclosed component: “Improvements to existing water infrastructure.” (Final 
EIR, Section 4.19.4, p. 1219-1220 [listing project design features].) Yet there is otherwise no 
mention of what, when, where, or how. 

This “oversight” has the effect of failing to discuss a significant impact related to utilities 
and service systems. As both the Draft and Final EIRs, a “significant impact related to utilities 
and service systems would occur if the project would . . . [r]equire or result in the relocation or 
construction of new or expanded water, wastewater treatment, or storm water drainage, electric 
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power, natural gas, or telecommunications facilities, the construction or relocation of which 
could cause significant environmental effects.” (Final EIR, Section 4.19.3, p. 1219.) Given the 
aforementioned proximity to protected trees and ecologically sensitive areas, the Final EIR is 
woefully lacking in analysis of the environmental impacts of this aspect of the project.   

 Fire 

As California continues to experience longer and more intense wildfire seasons as a result 
of climate change, wildfire is a factor that absolutely must be considered during environmental 
reviews. That is particularly the case here, given the proposed Project is in an area designated as 
“Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone” because of the proximity to wildland (also called 
wildland-urban interface, or WUI). (Final EIR Appendix F2 [Fire Protection Plan], p. 1-2.) This 
risk cannot be understated: “the alignment of tributary canyons and dominant ridges are 
conducive to channeling and funneling wind, thereby increasing the potential for more extreme 
wildfire behavior in the region.” (Final EIR Appendix F2 [Fire Protection Plan], p. 12.) 

 Considering this heightened risk and the obvious fact that additional people competing 
for the same limited routes can cause congestion and delay in evacuation, resulting in increased 
wildfire-related deaths, why then was the “off-site” widening of Carter Avenue not included in 
the Draft EIR? Surely Developers did not overlook this important aspect of the project; it should 
have been obvious that Carter Avenue would need to be widened for safety reasons to allow for 
evacuations in event of fire. Yet the Draft EIR had no mention of this necessary aspect of the 
Project. 

 Nor does the Final EIR fare any better. The document acknowledges that  

“The existing West Carter Avenue access point, outside of the project 
boundary, does not currently comply with fire apparatus access road 
requirements. Therefore, a stop sign would be provided at the southern 
portion of the project site along Carter Avenue for safety of vehicle and 
pedestrians.” (Final EIR, RTC-9, p. 27)  

But why would a stop sign solve the problem? It’s not clear from the Final EIR whether 
either the City of Sierra Madre Fire Department or Los Angeles County Fire 
Department have “signed off” on this stop sign idea, to say nothing of the overall “off-
site” widening of Carter Avenue, because it suggests the fire departments’ review was 
of the Draft EIR, which did not include the “off-site” road widening component. (See 
Final EIR, RTC-502, p. 520.) 4   

 
4 In fact, it’s not at all clear that the Los Angeles County Fire Department reviewed the 

Draft EIR; the response to comments carefully omits reference to the County. (See Final EIR, 
RTC-502, p. 520 [“The comment also asks if the City or County Fire Department has reviewed 
this Draft EIR and agreed with the finding. The City of Sierra Madre Fire Department (SMFD) 
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II. Recirculation Would Also Provide the Necessary Opportunity to Engage 
Government and Tribal Officials. 

Los Angeles County Flood Control District (LACFCD), Los Angeles County Public 
Works Department (LACPWD), Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD), 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife 

These entities have important interests in the widening of Carter Avenue because this 
project would certainly impact these entities’ responsibilities to maintain the debris basin, 
provide rescue and emergency services to lost or injured hikers, ensure public safety in the event 
of wildfire, and regulate potential impacts to adjacent jurisdictional waters. Certainly, it is 
essential to consult these agencies to evaluate construction related impacts on their activities. 
Indeed, the “off-site” component of the Project includes constructing a side walk right across 
LACFCD’s road to access the debris basin. Inability to access the debris basin as needed could 
result in downstream flood impacts, an environmental consequence of the sort that CEQA 
intends to prevent by requiring full consideration and consultation before agencies approve 
projects.  

Moreover, future potentially-competing uses of Carter Avenue are important to consider 
in light of the fact that it will now be a two-lane road and need to provide access to the residents 
and visitors of the Meadows at Bailey Canyon, as well as the other existing users of Carter 
Avenue. The Final EIR does not discuss the feedback or consultations that this overlap in 
responsibilities should have merited. If these government entities have not been consulted, had 
their concerns ameliorated or addressed, re-circulation would provide an additional opportunity 
to do so.  

Tribal Officials 

As reflected in the Final EIR, it does appear that consultation with the Gabrieleño Band 
of Mission Indians – Kizh Nation occurred. However, the newly-disclosed information regarding 
the impacts of road-widening calls into question whether this consultation was proper given the 
Tribe wouldn’t have been notified about change prior to identifying its tribal cultural resources 
(TCRs) and proposed mitigation measures. In fact, the newly-disclosed widening of Carter 
Avenue is as likely as the housing project to impact TCRs; there is ample evidence in the record 
that the entire area was used by many tribes, local common knowledge refers to an “Indian 

 
reviewed and agreed with the conclusions of the FPP and Draft EIR Section 4.15, Public 
Services...].) 
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Campsite” within Bailey Canyon Wilderness Park, and the waterfall within the Park would also 
make it a convenient stop on trade routes.5    

In fact, documents produced in response to a public records request confirm that the 
Tribe has made multiple requests for mitigation, including some large enough that the consultant 
thought may warrant re-circulation of the entire Draft EIR. (Exhibit 3, p. 1 [“Additionally, such a 
large introduction of new mitigation requirements may constitute grounds for recirculation of the 
EIR.”].)  Notably, the Tribe requested new requirements for the treatment of human remains, 
including the potential for designation of a reburial site “within the footprint of the project.” 
(Ibid., emphasis added.) Given the changing footprint of the project between the Draft and Final 
EIR, it would be best for the Tribe to have an opportunity to identify any additional TCRs and 
mitigation necessary.  

An agency cannot be permitted to use a “decoy” project the entire CEQA public review 
process and then, after the close of the public comment period, slip something akin to the “real” 
project into the FEIR. CEQA simply does not permit an agency to shield the “real” project from 
effective public review and comment.  

 
III. The EIR’s Discussion of Impacts to Utilities and Public Services is Inadequate 

and Mitigation is Insufficient 

 The EIR discusses, but fails to fully disclose, the project’s impacts on water and sewer 
utility systems in the City of Sierra Madre.  The EIR fails to identify necessary off-site upgrades 
to both water and sewer systems that were required in City communications prior to the Draft 
EIR’s publication, which is a critical public disclosure failure and results in an incomplete 
analysis of the project’s full environmental impacts. 

 The DEIR discloses the following thresholds of significant for utilities and services: 

“1. Require or result in the relocation or construction of new or expanded water, 
wastewater treatment, or storm water drainage, electric power, natural gas, or 
telecommunications facilities, the construction or relocation of which could cause 
significant environmental effects. 
2. Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project and reasonably 
foreseeable future development during normal, dry, and multiple dry years. 
3. Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider, which serves or 
may serve the project that it has adequate capacity to serve the project’s projected 
demand in addition to the provider’s existing commitments.” (Draft EIR 4.19-11.) 

 
 One of the thresholds of significance is the need for new or expanded water or sewer 
treatment.  As discussed above, the City has stated since October 2020 that the water lines on 

 
5 Trade routes are considered a “cultural landscape” and therefore protected as “tribal 

cultural resources.” (See Pub. Util. Code, section 21074, subd. (a)(1).) 
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Carter outside the project site would have to be replaced and upgraded.  Yet neither the DEIR 
nor the FEIR clearly acknowledge this off-site work.  In fact, the illustrations in the FEIR depict 
the line on Carter as existing.  The EIR thus fails to disclose this off-site activity, which, in light 
of the threshold of significance, is clearly a prejudicial omission. 

 What’s more, the project appears to require far more water than originally stated in the 
Draft EIR, implicating the second threshold of significance of sufficient water supply.  While the 
Draft EIR contended that outdoor water consumption would be only 3.65 acre feet per year 
(AFY), the Final EIR acknowledges that the outdoor consumption will be maximum of 18.04 
AFY, a nearly 400 percent increase over the draft EIR’s statement, seemingly without any 
explanation for the significant discrepancy.  (Final EIR, 4.19-12.) The EIR claims that the 18.04 
AFY figure represents “the maximum amount of water usage that the project would be allowed 
to use, per Chapter 15.60, Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance, of the Sierra Madre Municipal 
Code (SMMC).”  (Ibid.)  Is this increased calculation in the Final EIR intended to give the 
project a boost on its permitted outdoor water use under the Municipal Code standards?  
Moreover, the statement about the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance is incorrect, because the 
code only allows for use of 0.7 of the MAWA value, except for special landscaped areas.  (Sierra 
Madre Municipal Code section 15.60.050.)  It is unclear whether any of the project qualifies as a 
“special landscaped area” which are areas with edible plants, areas irrigated with recycled water, 
and turf playing fields.  (Id., section 15.60.020.)  The Final EIR’s conclusions regarding 
sufficient water availability and compliance with the City’s landscaping water use appear to be 
unfounded. 
 
 Perhaps in recognition of the fact that the project will consume significant portions of the 
City’s limited water supply, the Final EIR includes “project design features,” some of which are 
newly added to the Final EIR. 

“PDF-UTL-1 Prior to issuance of a building unit, the project applicant will 
provide funds to the City to achieve one of the following: 
1. Purchase supplemental water from the San Gabriel Valley Municipal Water 
District (SGVMWD) in an amount equal to the anticipated total indoor and 
outdoor water demand of each residential unit over a 50-year period. This 
purchase would be in addition to the City’s existing agreement with SGVMWD 
providing for the purchase of supplemental imported water. 
2. Creation of a lawn retrofit program, which would provide homeowners with a 
grant provided 
to replace their lawn with turf; 
3. Improvements to existing water infrastructure, such as pipe leakage fixes.”  
(Final EIR, 4.19-11-4.19-12.)   

The project applicant apparently recognized that supplemental water may, in fact, not be 
available for purchase, as it has not in recent years.  Yet the Final EIR contains no analysis of 
how either of the other project design features – creation of a lawn retrofit program or pipe 
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leakage fixes – would actually conserve the amount of water that is being demanded by the 
project, as contended in the Final EIR.  There is no analysis of the efficacy of either of these 
programs, and thus they cannot be relied upon to offset the project’s water consumption. 

 In addition, the EIR does not include analysis of the sewer flow that was reviewed by 
City staff, and therefore fails to provide analysis sufficient to determine whether the third 
threshold of significance is satisfied by the project.  In a September 29, 2021 email from Kevork 
Tcharkhoutian to Chris Cimino, Mr. Tcharkhoutian identified a significant issue in the 
applicant’s sewer flow analysis, which understated that assumed flow by 100 gallons per day 
from each residence.  (Exhibit 4.) Mr. Tcharkhoutian concluded that the total peak flow would be 
40,000 gallons per day, not 31,500 gallons per day.  The EIR does not contain any of this “back 
up data” or detailed analysis.  Indeed, the EIR simply cites the greenhouse gas emissions analysis 
for its sewage volumes.  The EIR fails to analyze the capacity of the local sewer main to handle 
the increased waste water from the new residences, a failure that is more remarkable because 
City staff cast a skeptical eye at the developer’s analysis on this issue. 

We expect that the City will comply with the requirements of CEQA, now that we have 
demonstrated that the newly-disclosed “offsite” improvements to Carter Avenue are a significant 
aspect of the project and require public scrutiny, and how the City would benefit from additional 
consultation on this newly-disclosed component. The EIR should be revised and recirculated. 

 
B. THE PROJECT DOES NOT QUALIFY FOR A LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT AND 

COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT IS REQUIRED 

 State law regulates the subdivision of land via the Subdivision Map Act.  Certain actions 
related to the division of land are exempt from the state law, including “a lot line adjustment 
between four or fewer existing adjoining parcels, where the land taken from one parcel is added 
to an adjoining parcel, and where a greater number of parcels than originally existing is not 
thereby created.”  (Government Code, § 66412, subd. (d).) A lot line adjustment is essentially 
ministerial and the approval cannot be conditioned.  However, a lot line adjustment is improper 
here, because the adjustment would create two legal parcels where there is presently only one. 

 The Draft EIR improperly contends that the Mater Dolorosa property is “currently split 
within three different lots,” (Draft EIR, p. 3-1) and that a “lot line adjustment would be 
processed to consolidate the two lots that make up the project site into one, and adjust the site’s 
northern boundary farther to the north” (Draft EIR, p. 3-6).  “The Specific Plan, General Plan 
land use amendment, and zone change will be implemented for the project site only.”  (Ibid.)  
These contentions are repeated in numerous locations in the EIR.  (See sections ES-1, ES-2, ES 
2.2, 1.1, 2.1.1, 3.3.9, 4.4.1, 4.10.1, 4.11.1, 4.11.5.) 

 This statement is incorrect, and the applicant has been informed of this since May 2021, 
when licensed civil engineer Kevork Tcharkhoutian, on behalf of the City of Sierra Madre, 
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informed Vincent Gonzalez and other city staff that that “the three parcels in question are tied 
together as one as evidenced by assessor parcel number (APN) 5761-002-008.  The applicant is 
starting with one legal parcel namely 5761-002-008 and the proposed lot line adjustment will 
result in the creation of two parcels from one existing parcel, which is in violation of the 
Subdivision Map Act, as it relates to Lot Line Adjustments.”  (Exhibit 5, pp. 1-2.)  Mr. 
Tcharkhoutian requested that the applicant research “the title of the three parcels prior to their tie 
as one parcel,” and requested that the applicant provide the City with the lot tie covenant. (Id., p. 
2.)  Exhibit 6 reflects communications where staff in the County Department of Public Works 
speculated that the lots were simply consolidated under one APN for billing convenience. No 
further information appears to have been provided, based on documents provided in response to 
Public Records Act requests, but the Lot Line Adjustment was resubmitted with the title report in 
July 2021. 

 A review of the lengthy title history, attached as Exhibit 7, reveals that these lots have 
been referred to by metes and bounds to describe a single legal parcel since the first grant deeds 
were recorded for these lands in 1909.  While these earliest handwritten deeds may be difficult to 
decipher, the records consistently identify the Mater Dolorosa property by metes and bounds 
descriptions that create a single lot encompassing portions of the southwest ¼ of the northwest ¼ 
of Section 17, and portions of Lots 19 and 20, along with lengthy accompanying descriptions of 
the boundary lines (metes and bounds).  In the 1924 typewritten deed conveying the property to 
the Passionists, it is described as “Parcel 4: That portion of the South West quarter of the North 
West quarter and of Lot One (1) of said Section Seventeen (17) and that portion of Lots Nineteen 
(19) and Twenty (20) of the Sierra Madre Tract, …. Described as a whole as follows” and then 
proceeding to lay out the metes and bounds of a parcel that very closely matches the entirety of 
today’s Mater Dolorosa Property.  (See Exhibit 7, p. 31 [emphasis added].) The references to 
“Parcel 4” to describe the Mater Dolorosa Property persist in subsequent transfers.  The 
Assessor’s map of the parcel shows only a single parcel, labeled with number 8 and reflecting 
the full acreage of the Mater Dolorosa property, 44.87 acres.  (Exhibit 8.) 

 The California Court of Appeal examined a similar attempt to utilize a lot line adjustment 
to avoid compliance with the Subdivision Map Act in People ex rel. Brown v. Tehama County 
Board of Supervisors (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 422.  In that case, the court was required to 
determine whether, as a result of a lot line adjustment, new parcels had been created without 
compliance with the Subdivision Map Act.  Consulting the “history of title to the land” in 
question, the court evaluated as a matter of law the dispute between the parties as to the number 
of pre-existing parcels.  Reviewing historic property transfer records, the court found dispositive 
that the properties were transferred without any reference to separate parcels, but rather as single 
parcels by metes and bounds descriptions. 

 Here, the City is looking at a requested “lot line adjustment” on a single parcel with 
property transfer records that reveal that this parcel has been consistently treated a singular lot, 



Sierra Madre Planning Commission 
April 6, 2022 
Page 15 
 
with no prior transaction ever referencing any of the alleged three existing separate parcels.  That 
is because at least as far back as 1909 the property was treated as a whole and the boundaries 
between the various historic sections and the Sierra Madre tract were included only as reference 
points, not as separate parcels conveyed in the same conveyance.  None of the records refer to 
these lots as separate and distinct parcels.  In records utilizing the term “parcel” for this property, 
the term is applied to the entire Mater Dolorosa lot, not the separate historic lot portions that the 
applicant now conveniently contends are separate parcels.  There is no evidence that these were 
ever separate land parcels. 

 For this reason, utilizing a lot line adjustment would improperly exempt this property 
from the Subdivision Map Act and create two parcels where there is today, and has historically 
been, only one.  The applicant must comply with the requirements of the Subdivision Map Act 
and Sierra Madre Municipal Code chapter 16 in processing the division of its parcel into two 
distinct legal parcels.   This request would be reviewed by the development review committee 
(Sierra Madre Municipal Code 16.12.030), and would require much more rigorous and detailed 
information about the site than has been provided in connection with this lot line adjustment 
request. 

 The Planning Commission must deny the lot line adjustment. It is improper under the 
Subdivision Map Act because it creates two parcels from one legal parcel. 

CONCLUSION 

 Approving this project on the basis of the EIR and granting the illegal lot line adjustment 
would be a serious legal error.  For the largest housing development in Sierra Madre’s history, 
the Planning Commission should proceed with great care.  It must require revisions to the EIR 
and recirculate it, and deny the lot line adjustment and require the developer to proceed in 
compliance with the Subdivision Map Act.  Protect Sierra Madre is prepared to stand firm on its 
insistence that the City comply with CEQA and the Subdivision Map Act in its review and 
consideration of this significant project. 

 
Yours truly, 

 
 
 

 
Beverly Grossman Palmer 
Counsel for Protect Sierra Madre 
 

 
Cc:   Gene Goss <ggoss@cityofsierramadre.com 

mailto:ggoss@cityofsierramadre.com
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Rachelle Arizmendi <rarizmendi@cityofsierramadre.com>, 
Ed Garcia <egarcia@cityofsierramadre.com>, 
Robert Parkhurst <rparkhurst@cityofsierramadre.com>, 
Kelly Kriebs <kkriebs@cityofsierramadre.com>, 
City Manager Jose Reynoso, <jreynoso@cityofsierramadre.com> 
Director of Development and Planning Vincent Gonzalez 
<vgonzalez@cityofsierramadre.com>, 

   City Attorney Aleks Giragosian <agiragosian@chwlaw.us> 
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EXHIBIT 1



From: CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com <CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 05, 2021 8:40 PM PDT 
To: gengeland@cityofsierramadre.com <gengeland@cityofsierramadre.com> 
Subject: FW: Bailey Debris Basin - Grant of Easement of Sierra Madre 
Attachment(s): "Sierra Madre_Aerial Site Plan.pdf","Sierra Madre_Parcel Boundaries.pdf" 
Can we discuss this tomorrow. Im not sure what is being asked for. 
Chris

Sent from my Galaxy

-------- Original message --------
From: Jim Sparks <JSPARKS@dpw.lacounty.gov>
Date: 5/5/21 7:18 PM (GMT-08:00)
To: jfrankel@atlantissd.com
Cc: Chris Cimino <CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com>
Subject: FW: Bailey Debris Basin - Grant of Easement of Sierra Madre

 
 
James T. Sparks
Assistant Deputy Director
Los Angeles County Public Works
(626) 458-7000
 
From: Jim Sparks 
Sent: Wednesday, May 5, 2021 7:16 PM
To: jonathanf@newurbanwest.com
Cc: Dayna Rothman <DROTHMAN@dpw.lacounty.gov>; Christopher Cimino <ccimino@cityofsierramadre.com>
Subject: FW: Bailey Debris Basin - Grant of Easement of Sierra Madre
 
Here’s the email as we discussed today.  If you or the City would like to discuss this in more depth Dayna would be the point
of contact.
 
James T. Sparks
Assistant Deputy Director
Los Angeles County Public Works
(626) 458-7000
 
 
From: Dayna Rothman 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 1:45 PM
To: James Yang <JYANG@dpw.lacounty.gov>; Olivia Moreno <OLMORENO@dpw.lacounty.gov>
Cc: Winnie Tham <wtham@fuscoe.com>; Jonathan Frankel <jonathanf@newurbanwest.com>; CCimino
<CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com>; Eden (Mulu) Berhan <EBERHAN@dpw.lacounty.gov>
Subject: Bailey Debris Basin - Grant of Easement of Sierra Madre
 
James,
 
As discussed, I suggest the City submit their plans along with a request for an easement to LDD.  Their plans should clearly
identify the limits of the easement or they can provide a separate map of the easement area.  LDD will circulate the request
for review and approval from operating divisions. 
 
The City will also need to provide SMP with a legal description, calculations, map for our use in preparing the documents,
and an appraisal supporting their offer and value for the easement they want to purchase.  
 
If the City has any questions, they can contact Olivia Moreno who is copied on this e-mail.
 
Thank you
 
Dayna Rothman
Head, Real Estate
Los Angeles County Public Works
Office: (626) 458-7072
Mobile: (626) 940-4954



 
 
From: James Yang <JYANG@dpw.lacounty.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 2:13 PM
To: Dayna Rothman <DROTHMAN@dpw.lacounty.gov>
Cc: Winnie Tham <wtham@fuscoe.com>; Jonathan Frankel <jonathanf@newurbanwest.com>; CCimino
<CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com>
Subject: FW: Contact Assistance
Importance: High
 
Hi Dayna:  
 
We (myself and staffs of stormwater maintenance and LDD) had a productive meeting with City of Sierra Madre and New Urban
West (developer) regarding a proposed development in the City (see attached location maps).   The City is requiring the developer to
widen Cater Avenue just east of proposed development.   This reach of Carter Avenue is sitting on 5761003905, owned by the City. 
Immediately north of City’s parcel 5761003905 is Flood Control owned parcel 5761003906.  It appears flood control may have leased
the southern portion of 5761003906 to the City for Bailey Canyon Park.  In order to widen Carter Avenue, approximately 15 to 20
feet of right of way is needed from most southern portion of Flood Control parcel 5761003906.   Can you please advise what are the
option(s) and associated timeline for the City to acquire the necessary roadway rights from flood control for the widening?  I copied
the City and the developer’s team on this email  to start the conversation. 
 
Thanks.
 
James
 
From: Jonathan Frankel <jonathanf@newurbanwest.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 12:58 PM
To: James Yang <JYANG@dpw.lacounty.gov>
Cc: Adam Browning <adamb@newurbanwest.com>; Jason Han <jasonh@newurbanwest.com>; Moore, Savannah
<SMoore@bos.lacounty.gov>; Gabe Engeland <gengeland@cityofsierramadre.com>; CCimino <CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com>
Subject: RE: Contact Assistance
 

CAUTION: External Email. Proceed Responsibly.

Here is a site plan diagram and aerial.  The proposed Carter access point is adjacent to the debris basin access easement and
improvements need to be coordinated.
 
The existing stormdrain is in Sunnyside Avenue and will need to be relocated.   It conveys flow from the debris basin to the northwest
closest to Park Vista Drive. 
 
From: James Yang <JYANG@dpw.lacounty.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 12:25 PM
To: Jonathan Frankel <jonathanf@newurbanwest.com>
Cc: Adam Browning <adamb@newurbanwest.com>; Jason Han <jasonh@newurbanwest.com>; Moore, Savannah
<SMoore@bos.lacounty.gov>; Gabe Engeland <gengeland@cityofsierramadre.com>; CCimino <CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com>
Subject: Re: Contact Assistance
 
Can you please provide me a location map of your project and it’s relationship to the flood control basin and storm drain?  Once I
have your map, I can determine who need to be at the initial meeting.  
 
Sent from my iPhone
 

On Sep 24, 2020, at 12:12 PM, Jonathan Frankel <jonathanf@newurbanwest.com> wrote:

CAUTION: External Email. Proceed Responsibly.

Hi James,
 
Thanks for your help. 
 
We are working on a project where there is a County-maintained debris basin and access easement immediately to the
east of the project site.  The City of Sierra Madre is requesting the project take access from that side of the property, and
our improvements may need to be coordinated with the improvements in the County easement.  
 
We also have an existing County Storm Drain facility within the proposed development area and need to coordinate the
potential relocation of that pipe. 
 
If you can coordinate a meeting with Aracely Lasso and Vilong Truong we think that is a good place to start.  Let me
know if there are other individuals you think should be involved in the meeting.
 



Thanks again,
 
Jonathan P. Frankel
Vice President, Forward Planning
New Urban West, Inc.
16935 W. Bernardo Dr., Ste 260
San Diego, CA 92127
Direct 925-708-3638
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From: James Yang <JYANG@dpw.lacounty.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 10:34 AM
To: asonh@newurbanwest.com; Adam Browning <adamb@newurbanwest.com>; Jonathan Frankel
<jonathanf@newurbanwest.com>
Subject: FW: Contact Assistance
 
This is James Yang with County Public Works.   We understand that you are seeking information and approval from our
Department concerning your proposed development in Sierra Madre.  Please let me know what assistance you are
seeking and I am happy to facilitate. 
 
James Yang
Senior Civil Engineer
Los Angeles County Public Works
626-458-5921
 
 
From: Gabe Engeland <gengeland@cityofsierramadre.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2020 3:03 PM
To: Moore, Savannah <SMoore@bos.lacounty.gov>
Cc: 'Jason Han' <jasonh@newurbanwest.com>; Adam Browning <adamb@newurbanwest.com>;
'jonathanf@newurbanwest.com' <jonathanf@newurbanwest.com>
Subject: Contact Assistance
 
Hi Savannah,
 
Congratulations on your promotion and appointment!  We’ve heard nothing but positive things about you and the work
you do.  I look forward to working with you moving forward.
 
There is a proposed development in Sierra Madre from New Urban West.  The development requires information and
approvals from the County’s Public Works Department.  The developer and the City have sent a few requests to the
Public Works office, both through email and phone calls, in an attempt to schedule a meeting to discuss the steps that
need to take place.  I have CCd the development team on this email.  They will provide you with a bit more information,
but could you please work to get us in touch to the correct person or team for County Public Works?  We are nearing
some important time thresholds and having someone on your team working with us would be very helpful.
 
Thanks,
 
Gabe
 
Gabriel L. Engeland
City Manager
City of Sierra Madre
626.355.7135
GEngeland@CityofSierraMadre.com
www.CityofSierraMadre.com
 
Stay Connected -
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From: Jose Reynoso
Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2020 1:37 PM
To: Jennifer Wood
Cc: Matt Sellers; jonathanf@newurbanwest.com; John Olivier; Chris Cimino
Subject: RE: Sierra Madre: Sunnyside Analysis

Jennifer, 
Confirmed. We will need to upgrade the line on Carter from Lima to the development. 

Thanks, 
Jose 

Jose Reynoso 
Utilities Director  
City of Sierra Madre 
jreynoso@cityofsierramadre.com 
(626)355-7135 Ext. 813

From: Jennifer Wood [mailto:jenniferwood@sedaru.com]  
Sent: Friday, October 23, 2020 10:28 AM 
To: Jose Reynoso <jreynoso@cityofsierramadre.com> 
Cc: Matt Sellers <mattsellers@sedaru.com>; jonathanf@newurbanwest.com; John Olivier <jolivier@fuscoe.com> 
Subject: Sierra Madre: Sunnyside Analysis 

Jose,  

Per our conversation, the City would require the developer to upgrade the existing 8‐in line from the intersection of 
West Carter Ave & Oak Crest Dr/N Lima St to where the new proposed development would connect to the existing main 
at the end of Crestvale Dr. If you could confirm this, Sedaru will include this in our analysis.  

If the City’s requirements cannot be met even with this improvement, any additional off‐site improvements will require 
additional analyses as outlined in the scope/budget under the optional task 2.  

We will be following up with the results of the analysis later today for everyone’s review and consideration.  

Thank you,  

jennifer wood, p.e. 
director of services 
sedaru | see data run | sedaru.com 
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m +1.931.206.5168 
jenniferwood@sedaru.com 
linkedin | facebook | twitter  
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From: Jennifer Sucha
Sent: Thursday, September 30, 2021 11:38 PM
To: Lynch, Jennifer; Iulia Roman; Hori, Susan
Cc: Jonathan Frankel; Carey Fernandes; Heather McDevitt
Subject: RE: AB52 Consultation-Meadows at Baily Canyon project at 700 N Sunnyside Ave in the City of 

SierraMadre

Thank you, Jennifer. We will address the tribe’s letter as we have the other comment letters received during the 
comment period, noting the points you provided below.  

Regarding the modifications and additional requests the tribe is making, the modifications requested as part of their 
revised TCR‐1 and TCR‐2 shouldn’t be an issue to incorporate; however, TCR‐3 includes a lot of new requirements for the 
treatment of human remains that were not included in the DEIR, including requests such as: 

“If the discovery of human remains includes four (4) or more burials, the discovery location shall be treated as a 
cemetery and a separate treatment plan shall be created” and,  

“In the event preservation in place is not possible despite good faith efforts by the project applicant/developer 
and/or landowner, before ground‐disturbing activities may resume on the project site, the landowner shall 
arrange a designated site location within the footprint of the project for the respectful reburial of the human 
remains and/or ceremonial objects. The site of reburial/repatriation shall be agreed upon by the Tribe and the 
landowner, and shall be protected in perpetuity” 

TCR‐3 is a pretty substantial diversion from what is in the TCR chapter of the DEIR, and while the content of TCR‐3 may 
not result in any permanent disruption of construction activities, it could potentially alter the site design and hold things 
up. Additionally, such a large introduction of new mitigation requirements may constitute grounds for recirculation of 
the EIR.  

On the other hand, because mitigation for human remains was included in the DEIR (the original language of which was 
approved/agreed upon by the tribe), inclusion of their language under TCR‐3 could be interpreted as simply 
augmenting/bolstering an existing mitigation measure and therefore would not be considered “new mitigation” under 
CEQA.  

Are there any additional thoughts on that? For now we’ll proceed with responding to the tribe’s letter but let us know if 
we should book a call to discuss further.  

When Heather is back from the field she may also have some additional input to provide.  

Best, 
Jennifer  

Jennifer Sucha, AICP, LEED AP ND 
Senior Planner, DUDEK 
O: 760.479.4856  C: 310.351.1296 

From: Lynch, Jennifer <JLynch@manatt.com>  
Sent: Thursday, September 30, 2021 8:43 PM 
To: Iulia Roman <iroman@dudek.com>; Hori, Susan <SHori@manatt.com> 
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Cc: Jonathan Frankel <jfrankel@atlantissd.com>; Carey Fernandes <cfernandes@dudek.com>; Jennifer Sucha 
<jsucha@dudek.com>; Heather McDevitt <hmcdevitt@dudek.com> 
Subject: RE: AB52 Consultation‐Meadows at Baily Canyon project at 700 N Sunnyside Ave in the City of SierraMadre 

Hi Iulia,  

Jonathan, Susan and I spoke about this today. Because the conclusion of AB52 consultation does not waive the tribe’s 
right to participate in the DEIR public comment process, we would like to include the tribe’s recent letter in the Final EIR, 
and provide RTCs just like all other letters. The RTCs should include the following: 

1. The city engaged in formal AB52 consultation, which opened on X date and consultation closed on Y date.
2. At the conclusion of consultation, the city and the tribe agreed there would be no significant impacts with the

incorporation of certain mitigation measures.
3. Those measures were included in the EIR.
4. This comment requests additional refinements to the previously‐agreed to mitigation measures and in response

to the comment, these refinements are being incorporated.

On the requested revisions – Dudek would know better than us whether the additions the tribe is asking for make any of 
the mitigation too onerous. Did you see anything in the proposed changes that diverge greatly from what we already 
had or what TCR MMs typically include?I didn’t see anything in the measures that would halt construction permanently, 
or require any kind of redesign if remains or TCRs are unearthed, but please confirm. 

Jennifer Lynch 
Associate
__________________________  

Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP 
Park Tower 
695 Town Center Drive, 14th Floor 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 
D (714) 371-2516 F (714) 371-2550 
JLynch@manatt.com 

manatt.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail transmission, and any documents, files or previous e-mail messages attached to it, may contain confidential information that is 
legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
distribution or use of any of the information contained in or attached to this message is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this transmission in error, please 
immediately notify us by reply email and destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading them or saving them to disk. Thank you. 

From: Iulia Roman <iroman@dudek.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2021 12:14 PM 
To: Hori, Susan <SHori@manatt.com>; Lynch, Jennifer <JLynch@manatt.com> 
Cc: Jonathan Frankel <jfrankel@atlantissd.com>; Carey Fernandes <cfernandes@dudek.com>; Jennifer Sucha 
<jsucha@dudek.com>; Heather McDevitt <hmcdevitt@dudek.com> 
Subject: FW: AB52 Consultation‐Meadows at Baily Canyon project at 700 N Sunnyside Ave in the City of SierraMadre 

[EXTERNAL] Please do not reply, click links, or open attachments unless you recognize the source of this message and know 
the content is safe. 

Hi Susan and Jennifer,  
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We received additional information/requests from the Kizh Nation tribe for the Meadows EIR (see email below from the 
City as well as corresponding attachments) and we are hoping to get your input on how to address.  

Per our review of the provided materials, the Tribe is making the following main requests:  
1) Addition of information provided in a confidential appendix
2) Fairly minor revisions to existing mitigation (including new performance standards)
3) Additional mitigation listed on page 5 of the document titled 700 North Sunnyside Ave_Mitigation (see TCR‐3).

To provide a bit of background/history, the City participated in consultation with the Kizh Nation Tribe, which included 
an initial call with the Tribe, where the Tribe requested a few project materials including the SLF, Geotech report, and 
confirmation that a CHRIS records search was prepared. The City provided this information and later also provided the 
mitigation measures of the Cultural Resources section of the EIR for the Tribe to review. The Tribe requested additional 
mitigation measures, specific to TCRs, to be incorporated in the EIR.  The City provided the Tribe with a few revisions to 
the proposed mitigation, and the tribe agreed to these revised mitigation measures in an email sent on July 14, 2021. 
These revised measures have been incorporated in the Public Review Draft EIR. The City then sent a follow up email to 
the Tribe on July 15, 2021, concluding consultation. This communication can be found in the EIR Confidential TCR 
appendix, which I attached to this email.   

We have discussed this internally (and with Jonathan) and below is an overview of our suggested approach on how to 
address this letter: 

 We believe that, because the tribe has previously agreed on the mitigation measures and consultation has been
concluded, we suggest that the City provides a response explaining this. Dudek can help craft this response.

 Based on the Tribe's email to Vincent, it seems as though the Tribe does not believe consultation has been
concluded. Therefore, as the tribe seems to be treating this letter as an extension of the AB 52 consultation
process, we are currently not including this letter in the RTCs, unless directed otherwise.

 Regarding bullet point 1, above, we can include the documentation provided by the tribe in the existing
Confidential TCR appendix.

Please let us know if you would be able to review the provided documents (particularly the requested mitigation 
measures) to make sure there are no existing deficiencies in the EIR in terms of addressing TCRs by not including the 
requested MMs (in our experience, the requested mitigation is pretty uncommon for an EIR). Lastly, please let us know 
what you think of our approach and if you have any further guidance to provide. We are happy to get on a call as well to 
discuss.  

Thank you in advance for your help and guidance.  

Best, 
Iulia  

Iulia Roman 
Environmental Planner 

2288 Historic Decatur Road Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106 
O: 760.479.4136  C: 442.245.1936 
www.dudek.com 

From: Vincent Gonzalez <vgonzalez@cityofsierramadre.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2021 9:33 AM 
To: Iulia Roman <iroman@dudek.com>; Heather McDevitt <hmcdevitt@dudek.com> 
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Cc: Jonathan Frankel <jfrankel@atlantissd.com>; Clare Lin <clin@cityofsierramadre.com> 
Subject: FW: AB52 Consultation‐Meadows at Baily Canyon project at 700 N Sunnyside Ave in the City of SierraMadre 

Iulia and Heather: 

Please see attached Mitigation Measures from the Kizh Nation.  We concluded consultation with the Tribe on 
July 15, 2021, and I have now received the following email and attachment.  Let me know how you want me to 
respond. 

Thanks, 
Vincent Gonzalez, Director | Planning & Community Preservation 
City of Sierra Madre 
232 W. Sierra Madre Blvd. 
Sierra Madre, CA  91024 
VGonzalez@cityofsierramadre.com 
626.355.7135 (Office) 
626.355.4239 (Direct) 
Hours:  Mon. -Thus. 7:30am - 5:30pm 

From: Gabrieleno Administration [mailto:admin@gabrielenoindians.org]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2021 9:20 AM 
To: Vincent Gonzalez <vgonzalez@cityofsierramadre.com> 
Cc: Andy Salas <chairman@gabrielenoindians.org> 
Subject: AB52 Consultation‐Meadows at Baily Canyon project at 700 N Sunnyside Ave in the City of SierraMadre 

Dear Vincent, 

Thank you for your time during the AB52 consultation for the Meadows at Baily Canyon project at 700 N Sunnyside Ave 

in the City of Sierra Madre. 

The information provided herein is to be kept confidential as part of AB52 which requires that any information – not just 

documents – submitted by a California Native American tribe during the environmental review process to not be 

included in the environmental document or otherwise disclosed by the lead agency or any other public agency to the 

public consistent with Gov. Code Sections 6254, subd.(r) and 6254.10. (Pub. Resources Code § 21082.3, subd. (c)(1)). We 

ask that the information be included and kept in a confidential appendix to be mentioned in the public document but 

not included. This confidential appendix shall be available for use to those associated to the project but no entity outside 

of the project.  

As stated in the Public Resource Code section 21080.3.1. (a) The Legislature finds and declares that California Native 

American tribes traditionally and culturally affiliated with a geographic area may have expertise concerning their tribal 

cultural resources and an area that has cultural value. We are a California Native American tribe with an ancestral 

connection (higher degree of connection than traditionally and culturally affiliated) to the project area as we are lineal 

descendants to the village(s) within and around the project area.  

Since subsurface activities are planned to occur for this project that have potential to impact TCRs, we are providing 

tribal archive information to your agency to identify the high cultural sensitivity of the project location and to explain 

our concerns with specific subsurface ground disturbance activities that have impacted and destroyed our tribal cultural 

resources in the past. Attached are documents from historic books, screenshots of historic maps and some explanatory 

CAUTION: This message is from an EXTERNAL SENDER - be CAUTIOUS, particularly with links and attachments. 
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text that was also verbally explained in the phone consultation for your project location to explain the cultural 

significance of the area and the high amount of pre‐historic human activity that occurred there. 

This 700 North Sunnyside Ave_1938 map indicates the project location within the Gabrieleno community of Aleupkingna 

which is now known as the city of Sierrra Madre. All of our mainland villages (sans our island villages) overlapped each 

other to help facilitate the movement of tribal cultural resources throughout the landscape and also to our sister tribes 

outside of our traditional ancestral territory. Village use areas were usually shared between village areas and were 

commonly used by two or more adjoining villages depending on the type, quantity, quality, and availability of natural 

resources in the area. Therefore, human   activity can be pronounced within the shared use areas due to the combined 

use by multiple villages and TCR’s may be present in the soil layers from the thousands of years of human activity within 

that landscape. 

The 700 North Sunnyside Ave_1871, 700 North Sunnyside Ave_1881, 700 North Sunnyside Ave_1898, and the 700 North 

Sunnyside Ave_1938 maps show the many trade routes around the project area. Trade routes were heavily used by our 

Tribe for movement of trade items, visiting of family, going to ceremony, accessing recreation areas, and accessing 

foraging areas.  Within and around these routes contained seasonal or permanent ramadas or trade depots, seasonal 

and permanent habitation areas, and often still contain isolated burials and cremations from folks who died along the 

trail. These isolated burials are not associated with a village community burial site or ceremonial burial site, rather the 

location is simply where the person died and was buried where they died. Therefore, isolated burials are more 

concentrated and likely to occur in proximity to our trade routes, especially the major trade routes. Trade routes are 

considered a “cultural landscape”, as stated in section 21074. (a) and are protected under AB52 as a tribal cultural 

resource. 

The 700 North Sunnyside Ave_1901 map indicates the hydrography or waterways that existed around the project area. 

All water sources were used by our Tribe for life sustenance. Along these watercourses and water bodies occurred 

seasonal or permanent hamlets, seasonal or permanent trade depots, ceremonial and religious prayer sites, and burials 

and cremation sites of our ancestors. These activities occurred around water, both inland and coastal, because these 

water areas create unique habitats and riparian corridors that provide an abundance of food and medicine resources 

along with aesthetically peaceful areas with running water, shade trees, and shelter.  Larger water bodies were high 

attractants for human activity and the banks and shores of these water bodies have a higher than average potential for 

encountering Tribal Cultural Resources of artifacts and human remains during ground disturbing activities. Waterways 

are a “cultural landscape”, as stated in section 21074. (a) and are protected under AB52 as a tribal cultural resource. 

Due to the project site being located within and around a sacred Community  (Aleupkingna), adjacent to sacred water 

courses and major traditional trade routes, there is a high potential to impact Tribal Cultural Resources still present 

within the soil from the thousands of years of prehistoric activities that occurred within and around these Tribal Cultural 

landscapes. Therefore, to avoid impacting or destroying Tribal Cultural Resources that may be inadvertently unearthed 

during the project's ground disturbing activities and pursuant to our consultation, we have provided to the Lead Agency 

substantial evidence that the proposed project may have a significant impact on our TCRs. . . "tribal cultural resources" 

are defined as (1) "sites, features, places, cultural landscapes, sacred places and objects with cultural value to a 

California Native American tribe" that are included in the state or local register of historical resources or that are 

determined to be eligible for inclusion in the state register; and (2) resources determined by the lead agency, in its 

discretion, to be significant on the basis of criteria for listing in the state register of historical resources. Pub Res C 

§21074(a). A lead agency's determination whether a resource meets the criteria for listing in the state register must be

supported by substantial evidence and must consider the significance of the resource to the tribe. Pub Res C

§21074(a)(2). A "cultural landscape" may qualify as a tribal cultural resource to the extent it is "geographically defined in

terms of the size and scope of the landscape." Pub Res C §21074(b)Moreover, Public Resources Code (“PRC”) Section

21084.2 states that “[a] project with an effect that may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a tribal

cultural resource is a project that may have a significant effect on the environment.”  A project that may have a

significant effect on the environment requires appropriate mitigation.  (PRC § 21082.3(b).)  Through the consultation



6

process, AB 52 authorized California Native American tribes to assist lead agencies in identifying, interpreting, and 

determining the significance of TCRs.  (See AB 52, Legislative Digest.)  Unless the environmental document includes 

protective measures agreed on during the consultation process, "if substantial evidence demonstrates" the project "will 

cause" a significant effect to a TCR, the agency must "consider" feasible mitigation measures "pursuant to" Pub Res C 

§21084.3(b).

As well, Consultation is not deemed concluded for purposes of CEQA until the parties agree to measures to mitigate or 

avoid a significant effect on a tribal cultural resource, or when a party concludes, after a reasonable effort, that mutual 

agreement cannot be reached. (PRC §21080.3.2(b).) Any mitigation measures agreed on during the consultation process 

must be recommended by lead agency staff for inclusion in the environmental document and the mitigation monitoring 

and reporting program for the project pursuant to section 21082.3(a) of the PRC.  Moreover, now that consultation has 

begun, as the lead agency, you may certify an EIR or adopt a mitigated negative declaration for the subject project 

(which may have a significant impact on a tribal cultural resource ) only after consultation has concluded. (PRC 

§21082.3(d).)

As part of the consultation, we have requested any and all information that the lead agency may possess or has access 

to attain regarding the history of the subsurface soils that will be impacted as part this project’s ground disturbance 

activities. The key information we are requesting is information about whether the “original” soils of the project location 

have been “removed” and “replaced” by new soils (e.g. engineered, cleaned, imported) or have the original soils just 

been excavated, placed onsite and then “backfilled” into the same location. If documents exists about the original soils 

having been removed from the project’s footprint and all new construction will be within soils that do not contain the 

original soils, our concerns for ground disturbance activities are reduced. In the absence of documentation or if it is 

known the original soils are still present within the project footprint, protective measures shall be created and 

implemented.  

Please find attached the proposed mitigation measures for the subject project.  Once you have reviewed them, please 

provide written notification to the Tribe stating whether and to what extent you will include and require the proposed 

mitigations for TCR for the subject project so that we may conclude our consultation, and if you do not agree with the 

mitigations as proposed, so that we may continue our consultation discussions in an effort to reach an agreement. 

Admin Specialist 
Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians - Kizh Nation 
PO Box 393 
Covina, CA  91723 
Office: 844-390-0787 
website:  www.gabrielenoindians.org  

The region where Gabrieleño culture thrived for more than eight centuries encompassed most of Los Angeles County, more than half 
of Orange County and portions of Riverside and San Bernardino counties. It was the labor of the Gabrieleño who built the missions, 
ranchos and the pueblos of Los Angeles. They were trained in the trades, and they did the construction and maintenance, as well as the 
farming and managing of herds of livestock. “The Gabrieleño are the ones who did all this work, and they really are the foundation of 
the early economy of the Los Angeles area “ . “That’s a contribution that Los Angeles has not recognized--the fact that in its early 
decades, without the Gabrieleño, the community simply would not have survived.” 
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Beverly Grossman Palmer

From: Barbara Vellturo <barbaravellturo@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 22, 2022 10:04 AM
To: Beverly Grossman Palmer; Barbara Vellturo
Subject: Sewers

Found something else in my hundreds of emails ‐ need to follow up and see if they change EIR in response to this. .. 
 

I need to question their sewer report. 

  

From: KEVORK TCHARKHOUTIAN [mailto:hyecity@live.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2021 9:31 PM 

To: Chris Cimino <CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com> 

Subject: RE: Sewer Memo MONASTERY 

  

 

CAUTION: This message is from an EXTERNAL SENDER - be CAUTIOUS, particularly with links and 
attachments. 

Hi Chris  

I reviewed the memo and attachments. 

1.     At Manhole 1 – existing depth is 17.6% +36.2% increase due to 42 units 
=53.8%  which exceeds the 50% allowable flow. 

2.     At Manhole 2—existing 21.6%+19.3% increase=40.9% 

This is puzzling since Manhole 2 should have more flow, unless most of the flow is 
assumed to flow South at Auburn? 

Also Fuscoe Eng should provide the City data on which software or engineering 
method was used to project the increase in flow in the pipes at Manholes 1 and 2. 

Another new development is the approval by the State Governor of ADU units which 
some have sewer connections which will increase the sewer flow in the mains. 
Furthermore a recent bill,  SB 9 allows the construction of 4 units on an existing lots 
zoned single family residential. All of this will impact the sewer flow in the future. 



2

  

In addition on page 1 of the memo, they are assuming 300 gallons per day of flow per 
unit. Usually the flow should be 100 gallons per capita per day, and for a residence like 
the one proposed,  it is 4 people per residence , so the flow should be 400 gpd per 
residence , with a total of 16,000 gpd, and a peak factor of 2.5 the total peak flow 
should be 40,000 gpd, and not 31,500 as shown in the memo. 

Fuscoe Eng has to justify why 3 persons per residence was assumed. 

I think the City should establish a sewer assessment district for the 42 units to pay for 
future pipe rehab and upgrade costs. 

Kev 

  

  

  

  

From: Chris Cimino <CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2021 10:21 AM 

To: KEVORK TCHARKHOUTIAN <hyecity@live.com> 

Subject: FW: Sewer Memo 

  

Can you look this over and let me know what you think before I approve it. 

Thanks, 

  

The City has prepared and updated a Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP). This requirement by the 
State Water Resources Control Board was accomplished in 2006 and updated in 2014. The SSMP provides 
specific actions to respond to spills, provides for an analysis on system capacities and areas that are subject to 
leaks or breaks (City 
of Sierra Madre 2015). 
 
 
 

From FEIR  
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EXHIBIT 5



 
 
 

Clare Lin 
 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

APPLICATION 
PENDING REVIEW 

 
 

Clare Lin 
M onday, May 3, 2021 8:31 AM 
'Jonathan Frankel' 
FW: 700 N Sunnyside Monastery 
SAMPLE LLA.pdf; APN MAPS AND MUNI CODE.pdf ; LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NEW 
FORM .docx 

 
 

Hi Jon athan , 
Please see the comments below. 

 
Thanks, 

 
Clare Lin 
Senior Planner 
Planning & Community Preservation 
www.City ofSierraMadre .com 
(626} 355-1536 I clin@city ofsierramadre .com 

 
From: KEVORK TCHARKHOUTIAN [mailt o:h yecity@live .com] 
Sent: Sunday, May 2, 2021 9:47 PM 
To: Chris Cimino <CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com>; Vincent Gonzalez <vgonzalez@ cityofsierramadre.com>   ; Clare Lin 
<clin@cit yofsie rr amadre .com> 
Subject: FW: 700 N Sunnyside Monastery 

Hi Chris/Vince/Clare 

After reviewing the applicant's submittals please see below my response . I wanted to discuss this before I forward it to 
the applicant's engineer. 

 
 

Thanks 

Kev 

 
700 N Sunnyside Monastery 

 
The following is a re view of documents submitted by the applicant for a lot line adjustment at 
700 N. Sunnyside Ave. Congregation of the Passion-Mater Dolorosa Community 
Lot line adjustment documents were received by the City on April 22, 2021 
The applicant is tent atively requesting approval of a lot line adjustment between three parcels 
owned by the applicant 

 
1. Currently the three parcels in question are tied together as one as evidenced by assessor 

parcel number(APN) 5761 -002 - 008.The applicant is starting with one legal parcel 
namely 5761-002-008 and the proposed lot line adjustment will result in the creation of 

 
 

 

http://www.cityofsierramadre.com/
mailto:clin@cityofsierramadre.com
mailto:CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com


APPLICATION 
PENDING REVIEW 

 
two parcels from one existing parcel, which is in violation of the Subd ivision Map Act, as it 
relates to Lot Line Adjustments.. 

2. The applicant must research the title of the three parcels prior to their tie as one parcel 
namely APN number 5761- 002 - 008 

3. Applicant must provide the City with the lot tie covenant and recorded documents which 
tied the 3 parcels, portion of lot 20, portion of lot 19, and portion of section 17. One 
option would be to untie or undo the lot tie covenant, thus reverting to 3 parcels, and as 
a result of the Lot Line Adjustment the existing 3 parcels would have 2 resulting parcels, 
in compliance with the SMA. 

4. Applicant to submit a corporate resolution from the nonprofit corporation owning the 
property. The corporate resolution must state that the applicant authorizes Mr . Adam 
Browning and an authorized agent of NUWI, Sierra Madre LLC,(that agent shall be 
named) are authorized by the congregation to submit, coordinate the approval of the 
lot line adjustment, and authorized to sign the official certificate of compliance 
document. 

5. Applicant's surveyor must submit traverse sheets with closure calculations 
6. The certificate of compliance submitted by the applicant is incomplete and does not 

conform to the City's official lot line adjustment form. Please see attached certificate of 
compliance form, in MS Word to be filled out notarized and executed by the authorized 
parties. The certificate of compliance must be recorded with the LA County recorder's 
office upon approval by the City of Sierra Madre. Please see attached a sample of the . 
format to follow in order to record the signed certificate of compliance document. 

7. Applicant or applicant's engineer or land surveyor must prepare a brief executive 
summary to address the requirements of the Sierra Madre municipal code sections 16 - 
20-020 Subsections Al, A3 ,A4 and Al  .Please see attached sections of the code. 

8. The Title report by Chicago Title Company attached to the submittal is for parcel APN· 
5761-001-001, which is not the parcel subject to the Lot Line Adjustment. The parcel to 
be considered and shown on the applicant's submittal is 5761-002-008. 

Attachments: 
 
 

Kev Tcharkhoutian P.E. 
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EXHIBIT 6



 

From: Clare Lin  
Sent: Wednesday, July 7, 2021 9:59 AM 
To: 'Kurt Troxell' <KTroxell@fuscoe.com>; 'Winnie Tham' 
<wtham@fuscoe.com> 
Cc: Chris Cimino <CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com>; Vincent Gonzalez 
<vgonzalez@cityofsierramadre.com>; Jonathan Frankel 
<jfrankel@atlantissd.com>; KEVORK TCHARKHOUTIAN <hyecity@live.com> 
Subject: RE: Sierra Madre LLA 

Hi Kurt and Winnie, 

We received the LLA resubmittal and the title report.  

Thanks, 
 

Clare Lin 
Senior Planner 
Planning & Community Preservation 
www.CityofSierraMadre.com 
(626) 355-1536 | clin@cityofsierramadre.com 

 

From: Kurt Troxell [mailto:KTroxell@fuscoe.com]  
Sent: Monday, May 17, 2021 3:50 PM 
To: Fabrizio Pachano <FPACHANO@dpw.lacounty.gov> 
Cc: Chris Cimino <CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com>; Vincent Gonzalez 
<vgonzalez@cityofsierramadre.com>; Clare Lin <clin@cityofsierramadre.com>; 
Jonathan Frankel <jfrankel@atlantissd.com>; Winnie Tham 
<wtham@fuscoe.com>; Marty Smith <msmith@fuscoe.com>; KEVORK 
TCHARKHOUTIAN <hyecity@live.com>; Randy Cook 
<RCook@assessor.lacounty.gov> 
Subject: RE: Sierra Madre LLA 

Thank you, Fabrizio! We look forward to Randy’s findings. 

From: Fabrizio Pachano <FPACHANO@dpw.lacounty.gov>  
Sent: Monday, May 17, 2021 3:43 PM 
To: Kurt Troxell <KTroxell@fuscoe.com> 

 CAUTION: This message is from an EXTERNAL SENDER - be CAUTIOUS, particularly with 
links and attachments.  
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Cc: Christopher Cimino <ccimino@cityofsierramadre.com>; Vincent Gonzalez 
<vgonzalez@cityofsierramadre.com>; clin@cityofsierramadre.com; Jonathan 
Frankel <jfrankel@atlantissd.com>; Winnie Tham <wtham@fuscoe.com>; Marty 
Smith <msmith@fuscoe.com>; KEVORK TCHARKHOUTIAN <hyecity@live.com>; 
Randy Cook <RCook@assessor.lacounty.gov> 
Subject: RE: Sierra Madre LLA 
Importance: High 

Good afternoon Kurt, 

I agree with you. Most likely those lot ties are for a single billing convenience. I am 
copying my friend, Randy Cook, at Assessor’s Mapping. He will be able to tell you the 
genesis of those lot ties. 

Thank you, 

Fabrizio Pachano PE, LS 
Senior Civil Engineer 

Land Development Division 

Los Angeles County Public Works 

626.458.4902 officeFrom: Kurt Troxell <KTroxell@fuscoe.com>  
Sent: Monday, May 17, 2021 3:35 PM 
To: Fabrizio Pachano <FPACHANO@dpw.lacounty.gov> 
Cc: Christopher Cimino <ccimino@cityofsierramadre.com>; Vincent Gonzalez 
<vgonzalez@cityofsierramadre.com>; clin@cityofsierramadre.com; Jonathan 
Frankel <jfrankel@atlantissd.com>; Winnie Tham <wtham@fuscoe.com>; Marty 
Smith <msmith@fuscoe.com>; KEVORK TCHARKHOUTIAN <hyecity@live.com> 
Subject: RE: Sierra Madre LLA 

Hi Fabrizio, 

You are always a great resource and trusted advisor on LA County mapping 
matters, so I thought I would start my question with you.  

We are working with the City of Sierra Madre on an Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) 
application. Fundamentally, the city and I are in agreement that we have 3 
exiting legal lots that may be subject to reconfiguration through the LLA 
process; however, there is concern that the County Assessor may take issue 
with the adjustment on the account that the lots are tied to an existing single 
APN (5671-002-008)--attached. Currently, the property is under single 
ownership. It’s my presumption that the single APN is to accommodate a single 
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tax bill as there are no lot tie covenants or mergers that we have seen in the 
record.  

Have you encountered a similar scenario with a county LLA? Assuming city LLA 
approval and appropriate transfer/perfecting deeds are recorded do you 
foresee that we will meet any road blocks at the Assessor’s office with the 
adjustment?  

Thank you in advance for any guidance or referral to the appropriate county 
official. 

Best, 

Kurt 

 
 

From: KEVORK TCHARKHOUTIAN <hyecity@live.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 5:07 PM 
To: Kurt Troxell <KTroxell@fuscoe.com> 
Cc: CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com; Vincent Gonzalez 
<vgonzalez@cityofsierramadre.com>; clin@cityofsierramadre.com; Jonathan 
Frankel <jfrankel@atlantissd.com>; Winnie Tham <wtham@fuscoe.com>; Marty 
Smith <msmith@fuscoe.com> 
Subject: RE: Sierra Madre LLA 

Hi Kurt 

Thank you for your thorough analysis. The purpose of the review by 
the City is to ascertain that provisions of the Subdivision Map Act 
and Government Codes are complied with as they relate to Lot Line 
Adjustments. The approval and completion process is as follows: 

1. The City approves the Certificate Of Compliance for Lot Line 
Adjustment, with signatures of City staff on the official 
document. 

2. A request will be made by applicant to The Los Angeles County 
Recorder’s Office to record the document to convey 
constructive notice, and modify current property lines. 
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3. The County will review the request and all accompanying 
documents. 

4. If approved , County staff will proceed with the mapping 
modifications on their official assessor maps. APN 5761-002-
008 will be replaced by 2 new APN numbers assigned by 
County staff. County staff will also redraw the new boundaries 
of the 2 new APN’s, thus finalizing the process. Once the 2 
new APN’s are created , then the applicant can proceed with 
the subdivision of one of the parcels. 

My concern is that somewhere between #3 and # 4 the County may 
deny applicant’s request and applicant will be compelled to restart 
the process. I believe it would be wise for applicant to confer with 
LA County Assessor’s Mapping office ,present the facts, and obtain 
some type of pre-approval, if at all possible, to avoid further delays 
in the completion of the process.  

I believe this situation is uncommon , and may require a different 
approach. 

Regards  

Kev Tcharkhoutian P.E. 

CITY OF SIERRA MADRE  

 

From: Kurt Troxell <KTroxell@fuscoe.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 11:38 AM 
To: KEVORK TCHARKHOUTIAN <hyecity@live.com> 
Cc: CCimino@cityofsierramadre.com; Vincent Gonzalez 
<vgonzalez@cityofsierramadre.com>; clin@cityofsierramadre.com; Jonathan 
Frankel <jfrankel@atlantissd.com>; Winnie Tham <wtham@fuscoe.com>; Marty 
Smith <msmith@fuscoe.com> 
Subject: Sierra Madre LLA 

Hi Kev 
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Thank you for your time this morning. Here is my summary of APN 5761-002-
08 and associated state statutes that provide context to our assertion of 3 
existing legal subdivision lots:  

A single APN is not always indictive of a merger or lot tie of legally created 
subdivision lot lines, but may be simply a consolidation of existing Assessor’s 
Nos. for purposes of a single tax bill under one ownership. Pursuant to CA 
Government Code (SMA) 66451.10 & CA Civil Code 1093 these lot lines may be 
considered to still have standing, particularly the lines created by the 
subdivision of the Sierra Madre Tract MR004-502, in terms of lot count for LLA 
purposes. We assert that the original conveyance deed from 1924 (attached) 
does not provide express statement of merger recognized under these statues. 

Furthering our discussion this morning, attached is the preliminary report 
specific to APN 5761-002-008. There is no evidence of an existing recorded 
covenant for lot tie purposes nor does it appear that this would have been 
conditioned by the city for building and zoning compliance since there are no 
structures close to these original subdivision lines. My take on the APN Map 
“Hooks” is that the Assessor was petitioned by the owner for a single 
consolidate tax bill, but we will reconfirm with title.  

Thanks, 
Kurt 

 

 

KURT TROXELL, PLS | Senior Mapping Manager 
ktroxell@fuscoe.com  

 
 

FUSCOE ENGINEERING, INC. 
a n  e m p l o y e e - o w n e d  c o m p a n y  
 
16795 Von Karman, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92606 
949.474.1960 | fuscoe.com 
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